
James Ridgway 
5754 FM 6 

Josephine, Tx 75189 
Hunt County 

972-834-8686 
September 27, 2024 

Office of the Chief Clerk of the TCEQ 
ATTN: Agenda Docket Clerk 
Mail Code 105  
TCEQ  
P O BOX 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 
 
 
 
To: All interested persons on the attached mailing list 
 
RE:  Docket No. 2024-1228-MWD - Meeting October 11, 2024 
 City of Josephine (Applicant)  
 Responses to Executive Director of the TCEQ, Public Interest Counsel of TCEQ and Applicant 
 
 
In preparation for the hearing on the above mentioned permit application, I am sending my responses to comply with 
rules set forth in TCEQ letter dated Sept 4, 2024 setting the docket number.  The commission rules entitle all 
recipients of time hearing requests/requests for reconsideration to file a formal written response to Applicant, the 
Executive Director and the Public Interest Counsel of the TCEQ by or on September 30, 2024.  I am responding to 
correspondence from the Executive Director’s Office and the Office of Public Interest Counsel which were both to me 
on Sept 16, 2024.   I had to go online to obtain the filing from the City of Josephine in order to respond.   
 
There are responses to each of the 3 parties in the document following this letter.   
 
Thank you in advance for your consideration. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
 
James Ridgway 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



  



 
 

  



James Ridgway 
5754 FM 6 

Josephine, Tx 75189 
Hunt County 

September 27, 2024 

Office of the Chief Clerk of the TCEQ 
ATTN:Agenda Docket Clerk 
Mail Code 105 
TCEQ  
P O BOX 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 
RE: Docket No. 2024-1228-MWD - Meeting October 11, 2024 
 

CONTINUED REQUEST FOR A CONTESTED CASE HEARING ON 
 TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

 TPDES PERMIT NUMBER WQ0010887003 
Name of Person Contesting: James Ridgway 
Mailing Address:   P O Box 127, Caddo Mills, TX 75135-0127 
Daytime Phone:   972-834-8686 
Fax Number:     None 
My Physical Property Location 
 and Homestead   5754 FM 6, Josephine, TX 75189 - Hunt County 
 
Email:      jridgway1971@gmail.com     (no “e” in ridgway) 
Applicant:     City of Josephine - TPDES PERMIT NUMBER WQ0010887003 

Response to Executive Director’s Response to Hearing Requests (with OPIC Comments) 

  VII. ANALYSIS OF THE HEARING REQUESTS  
A. WHETHER THE REQUEST COMPLIED WITH 30 TAC §§ 55.201(C) AND (D). 
1. Jane Ridgway filed four timely, written Requests that provided the requisite contact information, raised issues that form the 
basis of her Requests in timely comments not withdrawn before the RTC was filed, and requested a hearing.  
Ms. Ridgway’s Requests complied with 30 TAC §§ 55.201(c) and (d) because the Requests effectively identified personal 
justiciable interests in a written explanation plainly describing why Ms. Ridgway believes she will be affected by the application 
in a way not common to the public. Ms. Ridgway’s Requests stated that she lives close to the proposed facility, and the GIS Map 
prepared by the ED’s staff shows that Ms. Ridgway’s property is 0.36 miles away from the proposed facility. Ms. Ridgway raised 
issues related to nuisance odors, protection of aquatic and terrestrial wildlife, the administrative completeness of the 
application, proper notice, flooding and erosion, air quality, and economic impacts. 
 
The ED recommends finding that the Requests of Ms. Ridgway substantially complied with 30 TAC §§ 55.201(c) and (d). 
OPIC concurred. 
James Ridgway Response - As the requestor I appreciate that the ED acknowledges my spouse’s compliance to the TAC. Thank 
you. 
 
2. James Ridgway filed two timely, written Requests that provided the requisite contact information, raised issues that form the 
basis of his Requests in timely comments not withdrawn before the RTC was filed, and requested a hearing.  
Mr. Ridgway’s Requests complied with 30 TAC §§ 55.201(c) and (d) because the Requests effectively identified personal 
justiciable interests in a written explanation plainly describing why Mr. Ridgway believes he will be affected by the application in 
a way not common to the general public. Mr. Ridgway’s Requests stated that he lives close to the proposed facility, and the GIS 
Map prepared by the ED’s staff shows that Mr. Ridgway’s property is 0.36 miles away from the proposed facility. Mr. Ridgway 
raised issues related to nuisance odors, protection of aquatic and terrestrial wildlife, the administrative completeness of the 
application, proper notice, and flooding. 
 
The ED recommends finding that the Requests of Mr. Ridgway substantially complied with 30 TAC §§ 55.201(c) and (d). 
OPIC concurred. 
James  Ridgway Response – Thank you. As the requestor I appreciate that the ED acknowledged his compliance to the TAC.  
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B. WHETHER REQUESTOR IS AN AFFECTED PERSON UNDER 30 TAC § 55.203.  
1. Jane Ridgway filed four Requests that effectively identified personal, justiciable interests affected by the application.  
Ms. Ridgway’s Requests stated that she was close to the proposed facility and that she is worried about the facility creating 
nuisance odors. Nuisance odors are regulated by the law under which TPDES permits are considered. Additionally, Ms. Ridgway’s 
property is situated 0.36 miles away from the proposed facility. Ms. Ridgway’s proximity to the proposed facility, in conjunction 
with the issues Ms. Ridgway raised, lead the ED to determine that Ms. Ridgway has a personal justiciable interest related to a 
legal right or duty affected by the application that is not common to the general public.  
 
Therefore, the ED recommends the Commission find Ms. Ridgway is an affected person under 30 TAC § 55.203 and grant her 
hearing request. 
OPIC concurred. 
 
James Ridgway Response - As the requestor’s spouse I appreciate that the ED and OPIC acknowledges she is an affected person 
and granting the hearing request. Thank you. 
 
2. James Ridgway filed two Requests that effectively identified personal, justiciable interests affected by the application.  
Mr. Ridgway’s Requests stated that he was close to the proposed facility and that he is worried about the facility creating 
nuisance odors. Nuisance odors are regulated by the law under which TPDES permits are considered. Additionally, Mr. Ridgway’s 
property is situated 0.36 miles away from the proposed facility. Mr. Ridgway’s proximity to the proposed facility, in conjunction 
with the issues Mr. Ridgway raised, lead the ED to determine that Mr. Ridgway has a personal justiciable interest related to a 
legal right or duty affected by the application that is not common to the general public.  
 
Therefore, the ED recommends the Commission find Mr. Ridgway is an affected person under 30 TC § 55.203 and grant his 
hearing request. 
OPIC concurred. 
 
James Ridgway Response – Thank you.  As the requestor I appreciate that the ED acknowledges I am an affected person and for 
granting the hearing request. Likewise OPIC, thank you. 
 
  VIII. ISSUES RAISED IN THE HEARING REQUEST: 
1.  Whether the draft permit adequately prevents nuisance odors as required by 30 TAC § 309.13(e).  
(RTC Response No. 7) This issue involves a disputed question of mixed fact and law. If it can be shown that the draft permit does 
not control nuisance odors in accordance with applicable regulations, then that information would be relevant and material to a 
decision on this application.  
The ED concludes this issue is relevant and material, and if this case is referred to SOAH, the ED recommends the Commission 
refer this issue.  
OPIC Response – 1. Nuisance Odors - Because 30 TAC § 309.13 addresses nuisance conditions as described by requestors, 
Issue No. 1 is relevant and material to the Commission’s decision on this Application.  
 
James Ridgway Response - I appreciate the possible referral from the ED on nuisance odor issue, and OPIC positive response.  
Before February 2024, the city was informed by Magnolia subdivision citizens of odors at City of Josephine Wastewater 2, 
WQ0010887002. The city engineer wrote a letter dated February 1 to Lisa Polomba, City Administrator about odor mitigation 
and installing odor control equipment.  I thought city was rectifying with odor control at the identified lift stations, however, 
between 7 PM & 10 PM on most days we still get odor at our home. Either mitigation has not been done, or the units are not 
working. The permit includes information from Evoqua, but their information alludes to pipeline distribution of wastewater. ”A 
liquid phase dosing program can be used to prevent odorous compounds from forming in wastewater. Chemicals, such 
as Bioxide® Solution are added directly into the wastewater stream along the wastewater pipeline. This plant will dump into a 
manmade ditch.  
 
2.  Whether the draft permit is adequately protective of aquatic and terrestrial wildlife.  
(RTC Response No. 13) This issue involves a disputed question of mixed fact and law. If it can be shown that the draft permit is 
not protective of aquatic and terrestrial wildlife in accordance with applicable regulations, then that information would be 
relevant and material to a decision on this application.  
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The ED concludes this issue is relevant and material, and if this case is referred to SOAH, the ED recommends the Commission 
refer this issue.  
OPIC Response – 3. Wildlife - As Chapter 307 designates criteria for the regulation of water quality and the protection of 
animal life, Issue No. 3 is relevant and material to the Commission’s decision regarding this application. 
 
 
 
James Ridgway Response- Thank you. I appreciate the possible referral from the ED on this issue, and also the OPIC for finding 
the issue relevant.  The Natural wooded creek area behind the Bowman home (my backyard neighbor) has hawks, 
birds, egrets, beaver, skunks, frogs, turtles. A swamp rabbit (endangered) comes to my property and Bockelmehl’s 
while 20 swamp rabbits come out at Bowman’s. I do have my rabbit and egret photos. These critters come to my 
property except the beaver. 
TCEQ states that that water in the state is to be safe for humans; therefore it is safe for wildlife.  However, it has 
been determined that wastewater has PFAS. It has been found PFAS is harmful wildlife.  
https://news.mongabay.com/2023/09/pfas-forever-chemicals-harming-wildlife-the-world-over-study/.   NTMWD 
supplies water to Josephine which contains PFAS. City Staff think PFAS mitigation is NTMWD issue. NTMWD is 
addressing PFAS incoming water, but Josephine should help with wastewater. If not addressed at wastewater level, 
PFAS will continue to be distributed to ditch/creeks/Lake Tawakoni until However, as the fastest growing city in 
North Texas, additional PFAS treatment for wastewater to humans at Lake Tawakoni, and to protect aquatic and 
terrestrial wildlife both in writing and action seems prudent.  Perhaps EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND MONITORING 
REQUIREMENTS include PFAS monitoring under *Other Requirements which I cannot find. 
The City could apply for funding at TWDB if my research is good. CWSRF Emerging Contaminants Project Information 
– email to CWSRF@twdb.texas.gov  
 

 
3.  Whether the application was correctly determined to be administratively and technically complete.  
(RTC Response No. 10) This issue involves a disputed question of mixed fact and law. If it can be shown that the application 
information, on which the draft permit is based, was not complete, then that information would be relevant and material to a 
decision on this application.  
The ED concludes this issue is relevant and material, and if this case is referred to SOAH, the ED recommends the Commission 
refer this issue. 
OPIC Response – 4. Application Accuracy - Therefore, Issue No. 4 is relevant and material to the Commission’s decision 
regarding this application and is appropriate for referral to SOAH. 
 
James Ridgway Response - I wish to thank the ED for the referral and also the OPIC.  As the definition of not complete is which 
can also mean "incomplete" means something is not complete or finished, and may be lacking a necessary part, element, or 
step.  Possibly inaccurate. Another review of the application and our findings is below. We would like to know if these were 
rectified. 
 
TCEQ Core Data Form Section II 
 Customer Information Item 9.  Federal Tax ID is missing. Cities need one to pay employees. 
 
Domestic Technical Worksheet TCEQ-10054 
Section 2 – B. and C. Not answered. ”No” should have been checked. 
 
Section 4 – B Flow characteristics 
 If a stream, manmade channel or ditch was checked above provide the following. For existing discharges , check one of the 
following that best characterizes the area upstream of the discharge. For new discharges, characterize the area downstream of 
the discharge.(Check one) .   
There were no boxes checked in the section “Check the method used to characterize the area upstream (or downstream)for 
new dischargers.    Please note that in Section 4, Description of Immediate Receiving Waters , A. Receiving water type,  the last 
box “Manmade channel or ditches” was check marked.  This is the first time I realized the Unnamed Tributary was in fact a 
manmade channel or ditch. 
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Section 4 – C-Downstream Perennial confluences.  
List the names of all perennial streams the join the receiving water within 3 miles downstream of the discharge point. This was 
answered “none”. I checked map at https://en-us.topographic-map.com/map-sdhms8/Josephine/?center=33.06373%2C-
96.29229&zoom=16&overlay=0  . Since my house is .36 miles, it looks like the unnamed tributary and Brushy Creek should be 
listed. If so, then the answer to Item D would be incorrect. 
 
Section 4 – E. Normal dry weather characteristics.  “No Flows” was entered, but could be incorrect.  There is water in the creek 
behind the Bockemehl in summer. It does not dry up. Maybe the person who filled out the application did not go completely 
downstream. The stream does curve and get very deep at points. It gets deeper and wide and does rush the land. 
 
Section 5 . General Characteristics of the Waterbody Obstructions – Item C. Water body aesthetics.  As a person who sees this 
very frequently, the answer should be Natural Area: Trees and/or native vegetation: some development evident (from fields, 
pastures, dwellings) water clarity discolored. (page 32 of 80) 
 
Application for a Domestic Wastewater Permit Administrative Report 1.0 
Section 10- TPDES Discharge Information (Instructions Page 31) Item A – no boxes checked.  Item B -No boxes checked. 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Supplemental Permit information (SPIF)  page 19 of 24 
Item Provide description of effluent discharge route. -  I believe this should state From a manmade ditch called unnamed 
tributary , thence to Brushy Creek, thence to West Caddo Creek, thence to Lake Tawakoni in Segment 0507 of the Sabine River 
Basin. Unnamed tributaries appear to be recreational in Texas, which defines as a little creek, or seep, or spring, or bog, or 
wetland without a name begins its life as surface water when it emerges from the ground. If this is true, the Josephine 
wastewater is and would continue to be dumping into what is surfaced groundwater and that might not be good. 
 
Domestic Technical Report 1.0 Page  3 of 80 
Section 4. Unbuilt Phases – Neither box was checked. 
Section 5. Closure Plans  
Have any treatment units been taken out of service permanently or will units be taken out of service in the next 5 years. Neither 
YES or NO was checked.  With this section not being checked, and with the Wastewater Master Plan stating the Wastewater 
Plant 3 is additional the answer is open to interpretation.  It is open ended and information available to public online conflicts 
with the Justification of permit description,  next item. 
 
Domestic Technical Report 1.1 Page 21 of 80 
Section 1 Justification for Permit – 

A. Justification of permit need – Provide a detailed discussion of the need for any phase(s) not currently permitted. Failure 
to provide sufficient justification may result in the Executive Director recommending denial of the proposed phases(s) or 
permit.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
This is either wrong, or city was/is not being transparent about the lagoon going away. Per City’s Comprehensive Plan, 961 
homes are anticipated spread among many developers.   I do not see 4,000 – 6,000 houses in one housing development,  
except for DR Horton who is funding an addition to City of Josephine Wastewater #2 in the Magnolia Subdivision. The 
addition to City of Josephine Wastewater #2 was supposed to serve Riverfield which is 4,000 to 6,000 homes in back of 
Bowman and Ridgway and Bockelmehl properties.    I can however get 5,249 houses in other Josephine sub-divisions (961) 
plus Horton’s Wildflower (3061). I don’t think the lagoon will be decommissioned, given the evidence in Wastewater Master 
Plan and this application gaps. 
 

Section 5 Facility Site – A. Is facility above the 100 year floodplain was checked yes, so no method of protection was listed. This 
does not correlate with the Permit Backup for Hearing on page 34, Other Requirements  Item 4.  states “The permittee shall 
provide facilities for the protection of its wastewater treatment facility from a 100-year flood.” 
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This proposed treatment plant will serve a housing development. The developer is 
proposing a final build our of 4,000 to 6,000 single family housing. The City of 
Josephine will own and operate this plant (WWPT #3)The city currently has a lagoon 
treatment plant (WWTP#1 WQ0010887001, permitted flows 070 MGD),which will 
eventually be decommissioned, and those influent flows sent to this proposed 
treatment plant. 

 



 
Public Involvement Plan Form Page 1 of 4 - misrepresented 
The last box “Public Involvement Plan not applicable to this application” was checked.  But, the city and engineer  know the fact 
that the growth in the area served is 4 times as many residents in the last 5 years, citizens should have been apprised of the 
expansion. Two people did ask for a public meeting and if all landowners had been notified, there would have been more I’m 
sure.  The plant is in far east Collin County, but the applicant left out the part that the plant is in the heart of the city and the 
original town. With a public hearing, there would have been understanding that citizens would be incurring more bond debt. 
 
 

4.  Whether adjacent and downstream landowners received proper notice pursuant to TCEQ’s rules.  
(RTC Response No. 9) This issue involves a disputed question of mixed fact and law. If it can be shown that Applicant did not 
properly notify adjacent and downstream landowners in accordance with TCEQ’s notice rules, then that information would be 
relevant and material to a decision on this application.  
The ED concludes this issue is relevant and material, and if this case is referred to SOAH, the ED recommends the Commission 
refer this issue.  
OPIC Response – 2. The issue of whether the Applicant complied with all applicable notice requirements is relevant and 
material to the Commission’s decision on this application. Therefore, Issue No. 2 is appropriate for referral to SOAH. 
 
James Ridgway Response - Thank you to the ED and OPIC for acknowledging this point. There are 5 property owners below that 
have in property that backs up to a creek that runs to Brushy Creek and they did not receive the mailed notice at their home.  
They would be affected parties and would have responded. They were neither on the mailing list nor Landowner Cross 
Reference in the permit that is on display at Josephine City Hall. The mailing was cryptic, not a letter. 
1-DEBORAH MCCORKLE – 5521 FM 6 – Mailing address - 306 W BRIN, TERRELL, TX 75160 
2-JAMES AKERS  - 5509 FM 6, TX 75135 – Mailing address 5509 FM 6, CADDO MILLS, TX 75135 
3-JAY AND ROCHELLE WILDFONG – 5497 FM 6, TX 75135 Mailing Address - 5497 FM 6, JOSEPHINE, TX 75135 
4-COREY BARRON & SYDNEY STUBBS – 5475 FM 6, TX 75135 Mailing address - 5475 FM CADDO MILLS, TX 75135-6260 
5-BOWMAN KEVIN C & BRITTANY D,  5784  FM 6  ROYSE CITY TX 75189 
These citizens are within .36 miles and would be affected parties. 
6-AB PETROLEUM INC., 507 E COOK ST JOSEPHINE, TX 75173 
7-RECTOR MARVIN, 5792 FM 6 JOSEPHINE TX 75164 – Mailing Address PO BOX 461 – CADDO MILLS TX 75135 
8-STEPHEN DEAN HOMES INC., PO BOX 941562 PLANO TX 75094 
9-JAMES AND JANE RIDGWAY  5754 FM 6 Josephine, TX 75189 – We did not get a letter. I just happened to see the permit book 
at City Hall in late December. 
First mention of the permit at council was in a DBI/Dunaway report in February 2024 even though the permit was made in May 

2023. 2-12-2024-DBI Report excerpt -  
 
5.  Whether Applicant properly published notice in accordance with 30 TAC Chapter 39.  
(RTC Response Nos. 9 and 14) This issue involves a disputed question of mixed fact and law. If it can be shown that Applicant did 
not properly publish notice in accordance with TCEQ’s notice rules, then that information would be relevant and material to a 
decision on this application. 
The ED concludes this issue is relevant and material, and if this case is referred to SOAH, the ED recommends the Commission 
refer this issue.  
OPIC Response – 2. The issue of whether the Applicant complied with all applicable notice requirements is relevant and 
material to the Commission’s decision on this application. Therefore, Issue No. 2 is appropriate for referral to SOAH. 
 
James Ridgway Response -  I appreciate that the ED acknowledges this point, as well as OPIC. The initial notice was published in 
The Collin County Commercial Record Dec. 5 2023, which per their website is “Collin County's newspaper for current court and 
commercial information.” It costs $200 a year.  Few if any citizens in Josephine  subscribe to it.  Dr. Sardo was told the Collin 
county Commercial Register was used because the city uses it for bidding.  The Collin County Commercial Register is not 
transparent for Josephine citizens. After my notification to the city it ran again. I spoke with Eddy Daniel (one of the Josephine 
Engineers)after seeing the permit by accident in City Hall on Dec. 23,2023. After the call with Eddy and my speaking at January 
City Council about the application and some of my concerns, the notice was run on January 18 in Farmerville Times and 
Greenville Herald Banner since the wastewater runs into Hunt County.  I could not find the Greenville Herald Banner posting on 
the Texas Public Notices Website.https://www.texaspublicnotices.com/(S(ay0fq1pl5hj4bxsorbgxb0pn))/Search.aspx  
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6.  Whether the draft permit properly considered possible increases in instances of flooding and erosion.  
(RTC Response No. 5) This issue involves a disputed question of fact that was raised during the comment period and was not 
withdrawn. However, it is not relevant and material to the issuance of the draft permit.  
Therefore, the ED recommends the Commission does not refer this issue. 
OPIC Response -  Therefore, Issue No. 5 is not relevant and material to the Commission’s decision on this application. 
 
 
James Ridgway Response - My response it that flooding issues must be relevant to the Wastewater Plant as TCEQ 
includes flood mitigation in the permit.  On page 34 in the  Backup Filed for the ED’s Consideration of Hearing 
Requests, Other Requirements  Item 4.  states “The permittee shall provide facilities for the protection of its wastewater 
treatment facility from a 100-year flood.”. 

The RTC Response No 5 was: The TCEQ does not have jurisdiction to address flooding issues as part of the wastewater 
permitting process. The permitting process is limited to controlling the discharge of pollutants into water in the 
state and protecting the water quality of the state’s rivers, lakes, and coastal waters. 
 

I contend TCEQ does have jurisdiction to address flooding in the permit.  If the City is going to protect the plant, deflected 
water during flooding, it would stand to reason deflected water(or pumped water) can enhance flooding for the 
citizens downstream. There has been and is continuing development behind the sewer plant location. There is a 
disconnect between the permit backup for the hearing and the Domestic Technical Report 1.1 Section 5 Facility 
Instructions.  
  

In the current Wastewater Master Plan on page 15, engineer creating the document treats the NEW SBR plant on 
Caddo St. as an expansion/additional.   This means more than 750,000 a day will go in the creek. I cannot locate any 
application item in the permit that indicates what type of protection the wastewater treatment facility has. 

If this statement is important enough to be in the permit, and a flood study has not been completed since 2009 and 
the land to the North of the sewer plant is being developed, it could become very important to the sewer plant.   
Thank you for your consideration. 

 
7.  Whether the draft permit is protective of air quality.  
(RTC Response No. 6) This issue involves a disputed question of fact that was raised during the comment period and was not 
withdrawn. However, it is not relevant and material to the issuance of the draft permit.  
Therefore, the ED recommends the Commission does not refer this issue.  
OPIC Response -Accordingly, Issue No. 6 is not relevant and material to the Commission’s decision on this application. 
 
James Ridgway Response-  After reviewing the application/TCEQ Permitting forms that were on display at City Hall, I find no line 
item for air quality, only mention of nuisance odors. Reluctantly I accept the ED statement.  Perhaps in time this could be 
defined in rule for all permits, as it continues to come up in many permitting processes.  Thank you. 
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8.  Whether the draft permit properly considered potential economic impacts.  
(No RTC Response) This issue involves a disputed question of fact that was raised during the comment period and was not 
withdrawn. However, it is not relevant and material to the issuance of the draft permit.  
Therefore, the ED recommends the Commission does not refer this issue. 
 
James Ridgway Response -  After reviewing I find no line item for economic impact on TCEQ Permitting forms that were on 
display at City Hall. Reluctantly I accept the ED statement. Perhaps in time this could be defined in rule for all permits. Thank 
you. 
 
Jane Ridgway - Office of Public Insurance Counsel – Sept 26, 2024 Response. 

James Ridgway Response – I concur with the OPIC on item 1-4. Item 6 – I will acknowledge and accept reluctantly.  

With OPIC Item 5 my response is the same as noted on to the ED on item 6.  Thank you very much for considering our concerns. 

Section III.B 
Section III Analysis of Hearing Request   B. The affected requestors raised the following disputed issues:  

1. Whether the draft permit is adequately protective against nuisance odors.  
2. Whether there was adequate notice of the application and draft permit.  
3. Whether the draft permit is adequately protective of wildlife.  
4. Whether the application was accurately completed  
  

1.Nuisance Odors  
Affected requestors raised concerns about the proposed facility’s emission of nuisance odors. TCEQ regulates nuisance 
conditions under 30 TAC § 309.13(e) which requires applicants to implement a nuisance odor abatement plan. Further, 
permits issued by TCEQ do not allow the permit holder to create or maintain a nuisance that interferes with a landowner’s 
use and enjoyment of his or her property.  
Because 30 TAC § 309.13 addresses nuisance conditions as described by requestors, Issue No. 1 is relevant and material 
to the Commission’s decision on this Application.  
 
 
2. Notice  
A requestor raised concerns about notice. Her concerns focused on whether all required, nearby landowners were 
properly notified. Chapter 39 contains requirements relating to notice publication, alternative language publication, 
mailing of notice, and posting of the application in a public place within the county. The issue of whether the Applicant 
complied with all applicable notice requirements is relevant and material to the Commission’s decision on this 
application. Therefore, Issue No. 2 is appropriate for referral to SOAH. 
  
3. Wildlife  
Requestors raised concerns about adverse effects to water quality and the consequential impacts on wildlife. The 
Commission is responsible for the protection of water quality under Texas Water Code (TWC) Chapter 26 and 30 TAC 
Chapters 307 and 309. The Texas Surface Water Quality Standards (Standards) in Chapter 307 require that the proposed 
permit “maintain the quality of water in the state consistent with public health and enjoyment, propagation and protection 
of terrestrial and aquatic life, operation of existing industries, and … economic development of the state….” 30 TAC § 
307.1. According to § 307.6(b)(4) of the Standards, “Water in the state must be maintained to preclude adverse toxic 
effects on aquatic life, terrestrial life, livestock, or domestic animals, resulting from contact, consumption of aquatic 
organisms, consumption of water, or any combination of the three.” Additionally, “[s]urface waters must not be toxic to 
man from ingestion of water, consumption of aquatic organisms, or contact with the skin, or to terrestrial or aquatic life.” 
30 TAC § 307.4(d).  
As Chapter 307 designates criteria for the regulation of water quality and the protection of animal life, Issue No. 3 is 
relevant and material to the Commission’s decision regarding this application. 
       7 



4. Application Accuracy  
TCEQ rules require that if an applicant becomes aware that it failed to submit relevant facts or submitted incorrect 
information in a permit application, the applicant is required to promptly submit such facts and information. 30 TAC § 
305.125(19). Therefore, Issue No. 4 is relevant and material to the Commission’s decision regarding this application and is 
appropriate for referral to SOAH. 
 
5. Flooding  
TCEQ’s jurisdiction is established by statute and does not include authority under the Texas Water Code or its regulations 
to address or consider flooding when making a decision on issuance of this permit. Therefore, Issue No. 5 is not relevant 
and material to the Commission’s decision on this application. 
 
6. Air Pollution  
Requestors raised concerns regarding the proposed facility’s emission of air pollutants. TCEQ’s jurisdiction is established by 
statute and does not include authority under the Texas Water Code or its regulations to address or consider air quality 
when making a decision on issuance of this TPDES permit, unless there is an associated water quality concern. Accordingly, 
Issue No. 6 is not relevant and material to the Commission’s decision on this application. 
V. CONCLUSION  
Having found that Jane E. Ridgway and James M. Ridgway qualify as affected persons in this matter, OPIC respectfully 
recommends the Commission grant their hearing requests and refer Issues No. 1-4 specified in Section III.B for a contested 
case hearing at SOAH with a maximum duration of 180 days. OPIC further recommends the Commission deny all pending 
requests for reconsideration 
 
 

Jane Ridgway - Response to City of Josephine Comments 9-26-2024 

 

AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 1- I don’t know how to comment on this issue, I accept ED’s 
response. 
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AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 2– I acknowledge the hearing request and ED response.  

 

AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 3– I cannot find any place in the application that has 
components to minimize noise from pumps and blowers.  

 

AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 4–My belief is people who were interested did not know how 
to request the meeting properly. The TCEQ letters are daunting. The first newspaper notification was in a 
newspaper no one took. After I notified the city they reprinted in two papers. Unfortunately the town relies  
mostly on social media. If citizens B. Newton and S. Villegas would have been granted a hearing, more 
citizens would have shown up. Nothing is very transparent with permits. 
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AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE  5– It is noticeable that the City did not respond to the 
Executive Director on this point.  The City has flooded on Caddo Street many times which is next to the 
current city sewage lagoon which feeds into the “unnamed tributary/ditch” and then to the creek when 
run-off from storms occurs. Perhaps it is time that the TCEQ's rules committee identifies a need for a rule 
change, drafts a proposed rule, and presents it to the Commission for approval. I would maintain the city 
may not be protecting against flood hazard as stated in my initial response. There is no current Flood 
Mitigation Plan to my knowledge.  Last one was approved in 2022, but hopefully will be updated with the 
influx of residents.  
 The current Wastewater Master Plan page 15 treats the NEW SBR plant on Caddo St. as 

expansion and add.  This means more than 750,000 a day will go in the creek. 

  
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AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 6–Before February, the city was informed by Magnolia 
subdivision citizens of odors at City of Josephine Wastewater 2, WQ0010887002. The city engineer wrote a 
letter about odor mitigation and we thought city was rectifying with odor control at the identified lift 
stations, however, between  7 PM & 10 PM usually we still get some odor at our home. Either it has not 
been done, or the units are not working. 
 

 

 

 AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE  7–150 ft from a property line just doesn’t make sense to 
people who smell odors that travel. I live more than 150 feet from the Sewer Property line. As stated in 
Comment 6 between 7 PM & 10 PM usually we still get some odor at our home, either from WWTP#2 or 
could be WWTP#1 .I lean towards WWTP#2. Either units have not been installed , or the units are not 
working.  
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AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 8 –It would be costly to the city and since they have spent 
money allocated bond money for sewer on other projects. There is not more land in the city vicinity since 
developers have purchased it all. It does not seem feasible.  

 

AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 9 The additional newspaper notice in January was run after I 
notified the city/engineer that the first newspaper used for the notice was in a paper no one subscribes to. 
Farmerville Times and Herald Banner have always been the papers for public notices for Josephine. There 
are 5 property owners below that have in property that backs up to the Creek and they did not receive the 
mailed notice at their home.  They would be affected parties and would have responded. They were neither 
on the mailing list nor Landowner Cross Reference in the permit. The mailing was cryptic, not a letter. 
1-DEBORAH MCCORKLE – 5521 FM 6 – Mailing address - 306 W BRIN, TERRELL, TX 75160 
2-JAMES AKERS  - 5509 FM 6, TX 75135 – Mailing address 5509 FM 6, CADDO MILLS, TX 75135 
3-JAY AND ROCHELLE WILDFONG – 5497 FM 6, TX 75135 Mailing Address - 5497 FM 6, JOSEPHINE, TX 75135 
4-COREY BARRON & SYDNEY STUBBS – 5475 FM 6, TX 75135 Mailing address - 5475 FM CADDO MILLS, TX 75135-6260 
5-AB PETROLEUM INC., 507 E COOK ST JOSEPHINE, TX 75173 
6-BOWMAN KEVIN C & BRITTANY D,  5784  FM 6  ROYSE CITY TX 75189 
7-RECTOR MARVIN, 5792 FM 6 JOSEPHINE TX 75164 – Mailing Address PO BOX 461 – CADDO MILLS TX 75135 
8-STEPHEN DEAN HOMES INC., PO BOX 941562 PLANO TX 75094 
9-JAMES AND JANE RIDGWAY  5754 FM 6 Josephine, TX 75189 – We did not get a letter. I just happened to see the book at City 
Hall in December. 

2-12-2024-DBI Report excerpt - 
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This is all Stacie Bockemehl received.  No letter was attached. It’s no wonder people did not respond. 

 
 
The 6/14/2023 entry on https://www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/eCID/ shows “Letter”, but this was NOT a letter in my 
opinion. Very cryptic. Stacie did not know what it meant until I contacted her. 

 

 

 

AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 10 –See response 9 above – Eight (8) Landowner’s were 
left off the application. In addition there are many other items identified in Response to Executive 
Director’s Response to hearing Requests, Item 3 above. 
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AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 11 – I acknowledge this comment and ED’s response. 

 

 

AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 12 – I acknowledge the ED response.  
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AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 13 -The city has not engaged in funding for PFAS and 
emerging contaminants, though PFAS has been brought up at council meetings. Because the city buys water 
from NTMWD it is seen at NTMWD problem, not Josephine. However, as the fastest growing city in North 
Texas, or so it is advertised, additional in writing protection on a TCEQ form would be welcomed. An effort 
to apply for funding at TWDB could help. CWSRF Emerging Contaminants Project Information – email to 
CWSRF@twdb.texas.gov https://www.twdb.texas.gov/financial/programs/ec/index.asp 

 Funding for PFAS https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assistance/resources/the-advocate-1/funding-available-for-
pfas-and-emerging-contaminants  

 Eco-environment The wooded Brushy Creek area behind my backyard neighbor houses hawks, birds, 
egrets, fowl, beaver, skunks, frogs, turtles. A swamp rabbit (endangered) comes to my property and 
Bockelmehl’s. Though chemicals treating sewer are not supposed to be harmful to fish, fowl, animals, an 
increase in the amount of flow may negate that thought.  

 Wildlife - Wastewater will affect wildlife, TCEQ says that that water in the state is to be safe for 
humans,  therefore it is safe for wildlife.  However, it has been determined that water has PFAS. Nearly 
all municipal  wastewater treatment plants have measurable levels of PFAS in their discharge. The 
vast majority of that PFAS  comes from upstream sources — such as industries, household products, 
and human waste — and flows  through the facilities.   
Reference Public Comment 5 – City Wastewater Master Plans says an ADDITIONAL .75 MGD plant. 

 

 

AFFECTED PERSON RESPONSE 14 – The city only published in the local papers after I 
notified them several people did get notified that live close to me. They told Dr. Sardo that the Collin 
County Commercial Register was used because they use it for bidding. Using Collin Co. Commercial Record 
shows it was not transparent to Citizens, because it is for commercial. It was not transparent. The first 
notification to City Council about the Permit was on DBI Report for 1-6-2024, even though it had been 
applied for in May. 
 
Signed James Ridgway 9/27/2024  15 


